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QUESTIONS AND THE ANSWERS PROVIDED UKCLJ (UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTRE LJUBLJANA),
SLOVENIA:
1) The applicant wants a link to the studies that your institution relies on in proving the physical
existence of the SARS-CoV-2 virus and its pathogenicity?
ANSWER :
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7095418/

2) In the event that your work on virus isolation and its pathogenicity relies on the cultivation of
viruses in cell culture, the necessary control experiments have been carried out, and the
applicant would like to be provided with a link to this information:
- to rule out the possibility that this sequence structure i.e. the genetic strain attributed to
this virus does not originate from other genetic material and is harmless?
- to exclude that experimental preparation, i.e. is the cell culture infection (VeroE6)
treated with the cell culture not the reason for the cytopathic effect that would so mistakenly be
attributed to the virus?
ANSWER:
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7095418/
The genetic code of SARS-CoV-2 is related to other coronaviruses and is harmful

3) Can the applicant be referred exactly to the studies of a Slovenian, European or world
laboratory, which proved the physical existence of the virus even according to Koch's
postulates?
ANSWER:
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7184405/pdf/ciaa325.pdf
We give a reference which shows that SARS-CoV-2 meets Koch's postulates. We explain to the
applicant that Koch and his colleague Henle published the postulates before viruses were
discovered. Later, mainly in the light of virology findings, Koch's postulates were adapted to the
new discoveries.

4) Does your institution have an article or study from a Slovenian, European or world laboratory
that has proven its physical existence and pathogenicity in the following way:
- a sample (blood, saliva, lung fluid, etc.) was taken from the infected person, which was cleaned
to such an extent that only pure viral particles and nothing else remained
-the sample is visualized under the microscope and the image of the virus is taken
-characterized by its unique biochemical structure
-the entire genome sequence is obtained

-determines which proteins it is composed of
-and then an isolated and purified sample is inserted into the experimental body of the animal
or human who then caused the disease and its associated symptoms
ANSWER:

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7184405/pdf/ciaa325.pdf

5) Can the applicant be referred to the studies of a Slovenian, European or world laboratory
that has proven the physical existence of viruses from the coronavirus family (229E, OC43, SARSCoV-2003, NL63, HKU1, MERS-CoV) according to Koch's postulates or in the manner described
under serial number 4?
ANSWER:
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/12748632/

6) Can the applicant be specifically referred to the studies of a Slovenian, European or world
laboratory that has proven the physical existence of Ebola, Zika, H1N1 or HIV viruses according
to Koch's postulates or in the manner described under serial number 4?
ANSWER:
DOI: 10.1016/0035-9203(52)90043-6
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/12995441/
https://academic.oup.com/trstmh/article-abstract/46/5/521/1896900?redirectedFrom=fulltext

7) By which multiplication cycle did the Corman-Drosten protocol define the boundary between
the positive and negative sample?
ANSWER:
https://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.3.2000045
Explanation: Corman et al (2020) does not specify the boundary between a positive and a
negative sample with a Ct value, but on the basis of a detection limit (Figure 3) representing the
lowest amount / concentration of analyte (in this case a copy of viral inheritance) can be
detected (limits of 5.2 and 3.8 copies of viral inheritance per reaction were found for E gene and
RdRP gene, respectively).

8) Why was 40 ct used in Slovenia, if Corman et al states 45 Ct?
ANSWER:
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_dat
a/file/926410/Understanding_Cycle_Threshold__Ct__in_SARS-CoV-2_RT-PCR_.pdf
Explanation: In the event that the RT-PCR is found to be negative above 39CT after validation, it
is not necessary to perform a test up to 45Ct for such completion.
9) Why was 40Ct used in Slovenia instead of the recommended 25 Ct?

ANSWER: Refused to answer

10) On the basis of which scientific evidence can a test be used to diagnose an infection that is
not binary (as a pregnancy test) but arbitrary, which means that each laboratory or country can
set its own Ct limit that separates when a sample is positive or negative?
ANSWER:
http://www.giagen.com/us/resources/resourcedetail?id=8d610767-ec01-4ec8-afc6119f9f28fefd&lang=en
Explanation: The limit is not arbitrary, but is determined on the validation data of the RT-PCR
test, and internal validation analyzes of each laboratory

11) Is there a possibility that the initiators and genes used in the Corman et al protocol bind to
sequences of the human genome and microbes? If not, the applicant wants a reference or link
to this data to prove this?
ANSWER:
The specificity of the binding of the initial oligonucleotides in the article by Corman et al (2020)
is explained by the authors themselves in the paragraph: "Specificity testing"

12) Can the applicant be directed to documents that explain how dr. Christian Drosten
determined the sequences of both oligonucleotides, and the E, N and RdRP genes that are
supposed to be specific for SARS-CoV-2, if he admits in his study that he did not have an isolated
reference sample of the virus?
ANSWER:
Explanations of the authors of the studies Corman et al (2020), who obtained the sequences in
accordance with the practice from publicly available databases.
On the page 2 you have the rest of the answer in english third pragraph from the bottom up

13) Can the applicant be referred to a study (test validation) where the RT-PCR test is shown to
be sensitive, specific and reproducible only to viral RNA sequences of the virus?
ANSWER:
http://www.giagen.com/us/resources/resourcedetail?id=8d610767-ec01-4ec8-afc6119f9f28fefd&lang=en

14) Almost the same question as under number 11. My mistake. Same answer as under number
11

15) Can RT-PCR distinguish between active and inactive virus? In case it can, the applicant wants
a link to this information
ANSWER:
https://ec.europa.eu/docsroom/documents/40805
The remaining answer is in English in the last paragraph on page 2

16) Can an RT-PCR test determine that a viral RNA sequence is pathogenic? In case it can, the
applicant wants a link to this information
ANSWER:
With RT-PCR method we detect the presence/absence of viral inheritance

17) Can an RT-PCR test detect related coronaviruses? In case it does not, the applicant wants a
link to this data.
ANSWER:
https://www.qiagen.com/us/resources/resourcedetail?id=8d610767-ec01-4ec8-afc6119f9f28fefd&lang=en
In reference to: the specificity of the binding of the initial oligonucleotides to "related
coronaviruses" in Corma et.al. (2020) the authors explain in paragraph: "Cross - reactivity with
other coronaviruses”

18) Can an RT-PCR test find viral particles from past infections? If he cannot, the applicant wants
a link to this information
ANSWER: RT-PCR test can find viral particles from past infections

19) Can a sample at 40Ct be positive and then negative if we lower the boundary between
positive and negative to 25 Ct?
ANSWER: Yes, it can

20) Can the applicant be directed to RCT studies and not recommendations that unequivocally
prove that wearing a mask prevents the spread of the virus?
ANSWER:
https://www.nature.com/articles/s41598-020-72798-7
https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2776536
https://psycnet.apa.org/record/2020-02994-001
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33362251/

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33362251/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33422089/
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s00112-020-01090-99m
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32388722/
https://www.pnas.org/content/118/4/e2014564118
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33483277/

21) The applicant also wants references to RCT safety studies outside the controlled areas
(medical facilities, laboratories, etc.) that wearing a mask in everyday life is not harmful to
health?
ANSWER: Refused to answer

22) Can an applicant be referred to RTC studies rather than computer models that unequivocally
prove that a healthy person can spread the virus?
ANSWER:
https://journals.asm.org/doi/10.1128/mSphere.00019-21

23) How many people died in your institution in 2020 who had only a positive RT-PCR test and
were free of any life-threatening associated disease?
ANSWER: Refused to answer
24) How many people died in your institution in 2020 who were sent from nursing homes and
how many others?
ANSWER: Refused to answer
25) What was the average age of people in 2020 who died in your institution from the virus?
ANSWER: the people who died were mostly from the age of 65 onwards

26) How many people tested positive for RT-PCR tests in 2021 upon arrival at your facility, even
though they had already received the recommended doses of vaccines?
ANSWER: Refused to answer

27) Why is it now recommended for vaccinated people to perform the RT-PCR test at 28Ct or
not at all, when for all others it is considered that the RT-PCR test is performed at 40Ct? Why
double standards, which create a lot of suspicion and prove that the number of infected people
can be manipulated by the number of aids in the RT-PCR test?

ANSWER:
Information-for-laboratories-COVID-vaccine-breakthrough-caseinvestigation.pdf

28) How many people have you treated or died from the side effects of COVID-19 vaccines in
2021?
ANSWER: Refused to answer

29) Can the applicant be sent the occupancy documentation of all your hospital beds for 2017,
2018, 2019 and 2020?
ANSWER: I got the annual report for 2019 and 2020

30) Will a medical service be provided to a healthy patient who would come to your facility due
to a broken leg and does not want to be tested in any way?

31) Why is there no other safe and effective therapies like HQC and Ivermectin offered in your
facility, but only a fully experimental gene therapy injection is offered as the only way to treat
COVID-19 disease?
ANSWER:
https://c19ivermectin.com/
https://c19hcq.com/
they put my links in this answer

